

No. 12-96

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ARIZONA, ALABAMA, GEORGIA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, AND TEXAS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
THOMAS C. HORNE
Arizona Attorney General

DAVID R. COLE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MICHELE L. FORNEY
Assistant Attorney General

1275 W. Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007-2997
(602) 542-7826
(602) 542-8308 (fax)
dave.cole@azag.gov
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General
STATE OF ALABAMA
501 Washington Avenue
P.O. Box 300152
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152
(334) 242-7300

SAM OLENS
Attorney General
STATE OF GEORGIA
40 Capital Square, SW
Atlanta, GA 30334-1300
(404) 656-3300

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
Rembert C. Dennis Office Building
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211-1549
(803) 734-3970

MARTY J. JACKLEY
Attorney General
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
1302 East Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501-8501
(605) 773-3215

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General
STATE OF TEXAS
Capitol Station
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711-2548
(512) 463-2100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI STATES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision, Which Upholds Section 4(b)’s Outdated Coverage Formula and Section 5’s Preclearance Requirement, Is Seriously Flawed and Undermines the Principle of Equal Sovereignty.....	5
A. The Court of Appeals Erred in Finding that Congress Had Adequate Data to Justify the Continued Use of the Section 4(b) Formula.....	7
B. Current Conditions Do Not Justify the VRA’s Departure from the Fundamental Principle of Equal Sovereignty Among the States	16
1. Arizona and Nevada Are Strikingly Similar in Population Makeup, Voter Registration, and Voter Turnout, but Are Treated Differently by the VRA.....	17
2. Several States Adopted Voter-Identification Laws but Experienced Dramatically Different Treatment Under the VRA.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Preclearance Requirements Are Arbitrary and Burdensome	23
1. Updating Alabama’s Voting Machinery to Comply with the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (“HAVA”)	24
2. Arizona’s Decision to Close Several Motor Vehicle Department Branches	25
D. The Prospect of Bailout for the Covered States Is Illusory	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Common Cause/Georgia, League of Women Voters of Ga., Inc. v. Billups</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	21
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	3, 21
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 624 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	21, 22
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011).....	6, 26
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	4, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960).....	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2.....	6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973b	1, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(1).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(c)	1, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	8, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 15481	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-122	25
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.2699	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293C.282	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.296	19
S. Rep. No. 109-295	12, 14, 19

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37(2)(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37(4)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 U.S. Census of Population: 1960, <i>Characteristics of the Population</i> (1964)	17
152 Cong. Rec. S7981 (daily ed. July 20, 2006) (statement of Sen. Cornyn).....	11, 13, 16
152 Cong. Rec. S7983 (daily ed. July 20, 2006) (statement of Sen. Chambliss)	15
152 Cong. Rec. S7986-87 (daily ed. July 20, 2006) (statement of Sen. Sessions).....	15
152 Cong. Rec. S7990 (daily ed. July 20, 2006) (statement of Sen. Coburn).....	13
152 Cong. Rec. S8012 (daily ed. July 20, 2006).....	12
28 C.F.R. § 51.1	23
28 C.F.R. § 51.13(a).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 C.F.R. § 51.13(b).....	24
28 C.F.R. § 51.13(d).....	24
28 C.F.R. § 451.27	24
Census 2000 Brief on Population Change and Distribution: 1990-2000, http://www.census.gov/ prod/2001pubs/c2kbr01-2.pdf	17
Census 2000 Brief on the Hispanic Population, http://www.census.gov/prod/2001pubs/c2kbr01- 3.pdf	18
Census 2010 Brief on Population Change and Distribution: 2000 to 2010, http://www.census. gov/prod/2001pubs/c2kbr01-2.pdf	17
Census 2010 Brief on the Hispanic Population, http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/	18
Dave Leip’s Atlas of U.S. Presidential Elec- tions, http://uselectionatlas.org/RESULTS/	8
Department of Justice, Section 4 of the Voting Rights Act, http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/ misc/sec_4.php	10
Department of Justice, Section 5 Covered Jurisdictions, http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/ vot/sec_5/covered.php	10, 11
Determination of the Attorney General Pursu- ant to Section 4(b)(1) of the Voting Rights Act of 1965, 30 Fed. Reg. 9897 (1965).....	8
Determination Regarding Literacy Tests, 35 Fed. Reg. 12354 (1970).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Extension of the Voting Rights Act of 1965: Hearing Before the S. Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong. (April 30, 1975) (Testimony of Sen. Goldwater).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....	13
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006)	12, 14, 19
<i>The Continuing Need for Section 5 Preclearance: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (May 16, 2006).....</i>	<i>14</i>
U.S. Census Bureau, Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2000, http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/socdemo/voting/publications/	18
U.S. Census Bureau, Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2004, http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/socdemo/	18
<i>Voter Identification Requirements</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures, http://www.ncsl.org/legislatures-elections/elections/voter-id.aspx	20, 21
<i>Voting Rights Act: An Examination of the Scope of Criteria for Coverage Under the Special Provisions of the Act</i> , 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 20, 2005)	14
<i>Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (May 4, 2006)	14
